UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

DETROIT EDISON CO.
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3)

FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.
(Turkey Point Units 6 and 7)

NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1)

NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4)

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant Units 3 and 4)

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
(Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2)

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2)

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3)
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ORDER
The Commission is in receipt of a petition to suspend reactor licensing decisions in the
captioned matters.” Any participant may file an answer to the petition no later than Friday,
March 21, 2014. Replies to the answers will not be entertained.
This order is issued pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. § 2.346(a) and (j).
IT IS SO ORDERED.

For the Commission

NRC SEAL
/RA/

Annette L. Vietti-Cook
Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 4™ day of March 2014.

' See generally Petition to Suspend Reactor Licensing Decisions and Reactor Re-licensing Decisions
Pending Completion of Rulemaking Proceeding Regarding Environmental Impacts of High-Density Pool
Storage of Spent Fuel and Mitigation Measures (served in various dockets on Feb. 27, 2014).



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.

(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2)

(Combined License)
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Docket Nos. 52-029-COL
and 52-030-COL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER OF THE SECRETARY (Regarding
Suspension of Reactor Licensing Actions) have been served upon the following persons by

Electronic Information Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Mail Stop: O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Alex S. Karlin, Chair
Administrative Judge

E-mail: ask2@nrc.gov

Anthony J. Baratta
Administrative Judge
E-mail: Anthony.baratta@nrc.qgov

Randall J. Charbeneau
Administrative Judge
E-mail: Randall.Charbeneau@nrc.gov

Matthew Flyntz, Law Clerk
matthew.flyntz@nrc.gov

Nicole Picard, Law Clerk
Nicole.picard@nrc.gov

Office of the Secretary of the Commission
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Hearing Docket

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
2300 N. Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20037-1122

Counsel for Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
John H. O’Neill, Esq.

Alison Crane, Esq.

Michael G. Lepre, Esq.

Jason P. Parker, Esq.

Kimberly Harshaw, Esq.

Timothy Walsh, Esq.

Robert Ross, Esq.

Stephen Markus
john.oneill@pillsburylaw.com

alison.crane@pillsburylaw.com
michael.lepre@pillsburylaw.com
jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com

kimberly.harshaw@pillsburylaw.com
timothy.walsh@pillsburylaw.com
robert.ross@pillsburylaw.com
stephen.markus@pillsburylaw.com
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Office of the General Counsel Nuclear Information Resource Service
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Mail Stop O-15D21 Takoma Park, MD 20912

Washington, DC 20555-0001 Michael Mariotte, Executive Director

Sara Kirkwood, Esq. E-mail: nirsnet@nirs.org

Jody Martin, Esq.

Michael Spencer, Esq. Counsel for Nuclear Information & Resource
Kevin Roach, Esq. Service and Ecology Party of Florida

Lauren Goldin, Esq. 1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600

Patrick Moulding, Esq. Washington, D.C. 20036

Catherine Scott, Esq. Diane Curran, Esq.

Richard Harper, Esq. Richard Webster, Esq.

Nicholas Koontz, Paralegal Mary Olson, NIRS Southeast Regional Coordinator
sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov Cara Campbell, Chair
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[Original signed by Clara Sola]
Office of the Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 4™day of March 2014



